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691. SHRI RAJNARAIN :

SHRI G. BARBORA :
SHRI REWATTKANT SINHA :
Will the Minisier of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

{(a) whether it s a fact that the former Air Chiel Marshal has stated in an article publisled in a magazine recently that as ccmpared to China and Pakistan, the Indian aircraft industry is in a weaker Hosition ; and

(b) if so, the :teps taken by Government to improv: this position ?] t[THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) : (a) and (b) The reference in the question appears to be to a news agency report which appeared in some newspapers pur-
porling to summarise a paper recently published by the Press Institute of India in the name of Air Chief Marshal Arjan Singh. The paper published by the Press TInstitute of Iidia is apparently based on certain observations made by the former Air Chief in a Symposium on Defence (organised by the Press Institute of India), soon after the hostilities with Pakistan in September 1965. The observations which were made in the circumstances then prevailing, are now completely out of context. Immediately on seeing the press report, Air Chief Marshal Arjan Singh clarified the position to the press stating infer alia that during the last four years the Indian Air Force has expanded and modernised itself and that the aircralt Industry in India has vastly expanded and acquired additional capacity.]

SikH GURDWARS IN PAKISTAN

6g92. SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR :

SARDAR GURCHARAN SINGH
TOHRA :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of India have since taken up with the Government of Pakistan the question of improving the conditions of Sikh Gurdwaras left in Pakistan ;

(b) if so, the details in this regard ;
and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL ATFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH)
(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. This issue was

+[ ] English translation.
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taken up with the Pakistan Government five times in 1968 and twice in 1969, urging them to ensure proper maintenance of the shrines.

(c) Does not arise.
DEeve-

AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL
LOPMENT IN PunjaB

6g93. SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

{a) whether the Government of Punjab have asked for some funds during the Fourth Five Year Plan for industrial and agricultural development in the State ;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard ; and

(c) the reaction of the Government of India thereto ?

THE PRIME MINISTER , MINIS-
TER OF FINANCE AND MINISTER
OF PLANNING (SHRIMATI INDI-
RA GANDHI) (a) Programmes for agricultural and industrial development form part of the Plan towards which the Centre is already providing assistance.
Apart from this, no specific request appears to have been received from the Government of Punjab.

(b) and (¢) Do not arise.

INDIAN PROPERTY AUCTIONED BY PAKIs-
TAN

694. SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the steps taken further by the Government of India to get back the Indian property which was confiscated by the Government of Pakistan during the Pak. aggression of 1965 ;

(b) whether the Government of Pakistan have recently auctioned more such property ; if so, thelreaction of the Government of India thereto ; and

(c) the value of Indian property so far auctioned by Pakistan ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH)
(a) We have been approaching the Government of Pakistan to discuss the matter. We have been pressing that they are obliged under the Tashkent Declaration to discuss with us the return of the properties.

[RAJYA SABHA ]
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(b) As far as we know, there has heen no recent auction or sale of the propertics.

(c) Government of Pakistan has been asked to give us immediately a2 complete list of Indian properties seized and disposed of together with their values. Their reply is still awaited.
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1[CGHINA’s ANxiETY TO joIN U.N.C.

6g95. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be plecased to state whether Government are aware that China is very much anxious to join the United Nations Organisation and whether she has taken any initiative through Canada in this regard ?]
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+{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) :
The Government of India have no information in the matter, They have, however, seen recent press reports quoting the Canadian External Affairs Minister as saying that China is keen to join the United Nations and it had asked Canada to back its admission.]

ANTI-INDIA PROPAGANDA BY PAKISTAN

696. SARDAR HARCHARAN SINGH
DUGAL : Will the Minister of EX-TERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

1 ] E;;{Iish translation.

